

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

Privacy Matters, et al.

Case No. 16-CV-3015 (WMW/LIB)

Plaintiffs,

vs.

United States Department of Education,
et al.

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 706'S
MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PRODUCED EVIDENCE UPON WHICH A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MAY BE ISSUED..... 5

II. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO SEEK A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 7

A. The only properly identified Plaintiffs are Privacy Matters and Parent A. 7

B. Parent A does not have standing because Parent A is not under imminent threat of suffering an injury in fact. 8

C. Privacy Matters does not have associational standing. 10

III. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS AGAINST THE DISTRICT..... 11

A. Regardless of the federal law, the District cannot discriminate against students on the basis of gender identity. 11

B. The District’s policy does not violate Title IX..... 14

C. The District’s policy does not violate the Students’ “fundamental right to privacy.” 26

D. The District’s policy does not violate the Parents’ right to control the upbringing of their children. 32

E. The District’s policy does not violate the Plaintiffs’ religious rights..... 34

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH A LIKELIHOOD OF IRREPARABLE HARM..... 37

V. MAINTAINING THE STATUS QUO WILL NOT HARM STUDENTS, AND THE DISTRICT AND STUDENT X WILL BE HARMED IF THE INJUNCTION IS GRANTED. 38

VI. THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN MAINTAINING THE DISTRICT'S POLICY IS SIGNIFICANT.	41
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. of Ed. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U. S. Dep’t of Ed., No. 2:16-CV-524, 2016 WL 5372349 42

Bernbeck v. Gale, 829 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 2016) 7

Brooklyn Nat. League Baseball Club v. Pasquel, 66 F. Supp. 117 (E.D. Mo. 1946) 5

Brooks v. ACF Indus., Inc. 537 F. Supp. 112 (S.D. W. Va. 1982)..... 30

Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Prods., Inc., 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995) 34

Bruning ex rel. v. Carrol Cmty. Sch. Dist., 486 F. Supp. 2d 892 (N.D. Iowa 2007) 23

Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677, 680 (1979) 15

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 36

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 38

Dakota Indus., Inc. v. Ever Best Ltd., 944 F.2d 438 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 5

Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc., 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 4

Davis v. Francis Howell Sch. Dist., 104 F.3d 204 (8th Cir. 1997) 4

Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Ed., 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 18

Doe v. Luzerne Cnty., 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011) 28

Edina Cmty. Lutheran Church v. State, 745 N.W.2d 194 (Minn. App. 2008)..... 37

Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 35

Eyler v. Babcox, 582 F. Supp. 981 (N.D. Ill. 1983) 5

Faibisch v. Univ. of Minn., 304 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 11

Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist., 447 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2006) 34

Frazier v. Fairhaven School Committee, 122 F. Supp.2d 104 (D.Mass. 2000)..... 17

G.G., ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester County Sch. Bd., 822 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 41

Geico Corp. v. Coniston Partners, 811 F.2d 414 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 4, 38

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Am. Wholesale Co., 235 F.2d 606 (7th Cir. 1956)..... 5

Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm, 136 S. Ct. 2442 (2016)..... 42

Goins v. West Grp., 635 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 2001) 2, 13

Hill-Murray Federation of Teachers v. Hill-Murray High Sch., 487 N.W.2d 857 (Minn. 1992)..... 36

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 10

In re Jenison, 125 N.W.2d 588 (Minn.1963) 37

Johnson v. Independent School District No. 47, 194 F. Supp.2d 939 (D. Minn. 2002).... 23

K-2 Ski Co. v. Head Ski Co., 467 F.2d 1087 (9th Cir. 1972) 5

Kedra v. City of Philadelphia, 454 F.Supp. 652 (E.D. Pa. 1978) 8

Lam v. Curators of the Univ. of Missouri at Kansas City Dental Sch., 122 F.3d 654 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 22

Larsen v. Larsen, Civ. No. 10-4728 (JNE/SER), 2012 WL 876786..... 9

Livingwell (North) Inc. v. Pa. Human Relations Com’n, 147 Pa. Commw. 116 (1992) .. 29

Luckett v. Beaudet, 21 F.Supp.2d 1029 (D. Minn. 1998)..... 9

Martinez v. Cui, 608 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2010) 34

Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) 33

Minn. Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health System Corp., 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 10

Minn. Bearing Co. v. White Motor Corp., 470 F.2d 1323 (8th Cir. 1973) 6

Minn. Federation of Teachers v. Randall, 891 F.2d 1354 (8th Cir. 1989) 10

Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo., 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir.1999)..... 24

Nails Const. Co. v. City of St. Paul, Civ. No. 06-2657 (JNE/SER), 2007 WL 423187 7

Nat’l Commodity & Barter Ass’n v. Gibbs, 866 F.2d 1240 (10th Cir. 1989) 9

Northland Ins. Co. v. Blaylock, 115 F. Supp.2d 1108 (D. Minn. 2000)..... 43

Norwood v. Dale Maint. Sys. Inc., 590 F. Supp. 1410 (N.D. Ill. 1984) 30

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc., 523 U.S. 75 (1998) 22

Phelps v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co., 537 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. 1995) 40

Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 33

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 28

Poe v. Leonard, 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 28

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989) 31

Radtke v. Misc. Drivers & Helpers Union, 867 F.Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Minn. 2012)..... 31

Roberson v. Hayti Police Dep’t, 241 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2001) 6

Roberts v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist., No. 2:15-CV-00388 JAD/PAL, 2016 WL 5843046 31

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) 28

Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs., Inc., Civ. No. 14-2037 (SRN/FLN), 2015 WL 1197415 31

Runyon v. McCrary, 427 U.S. 160 (1976)..... 34

Russo v. Byrne, 409 U.S. 1219 (1972) 41

Schwenk v. Hartford, 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) 31

Semmes Motors, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co., 429 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1970) 5

Shagalow v. Minn. Dep’t of Human Servs., 725 N.W.2d 380 (Minn. App.2006) 37

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 35

Smith v. City of Salem, 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) 31

Soper v. Hoben, 195 F.3d 845 (6th Cir.1999) 24

State v. Hershberger, 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn.1990)..... 36

State v. Sports and Health Club, 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn.1985) 37
Strong Ohio v. Marsh, 123 Fed. App’x 630 (6th Cir. 2005) 9
Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 7
Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-L, 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998) 33
Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978) 16
United Centrifugal Pumps v. Cusimano, 708 F. Supp. 1038 (W.D. Ark. 1988)..... 6
Valdez v. Town of Brookhaven, No. 05-CV-4323 JSARL, 2005 WL 3454708 6
Vance v. Spencer County Public School District, 231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir.2000) 24
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 33
Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977) 32
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 4, 10, 38
Wolfe v. Fayetteville, Ark. Sch. Dist., 648 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 19
Wounded Knee Legal Def./Offense Comm. v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation, 507 F.2d 1281
(8th Cir. 1974) 5
York v. Story, 324 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1963) 28

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 363A.03 12, 13
Minn. Stat. § 363A.08 13
Minn. Stat. § 363A.13 12, 13
Minn. Stat. § 363A.24 12

Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1746 6
34 C.F.R. § 99.3..... 40
